
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET                                                                      
  
DATE: Thursday 8th November, 2012 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Councillor P. Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Cummins 
Councillor Fairclough 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Tweed 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce 

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members are requested to give notice of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' 
Interests and the nature of that interest, relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with 
the Members Code of Conduct, before leaving 
the meeting room during the discussion on that 
particular item. 
  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 
2012  
 

 

(Pages 5 - 
16) 

* 4. Public Health Annual Report 2012  - 
'Protecting the Health of Sefton' 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Public Health attached  
 

 

(Pages 17 - 
20) 

* 5. Transformation Programme and Revenue 
Budget 2012 - 2015 

All Wards 

  Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT and Head of Transformation to follow  
 

 

 

* 6. Review of Nursing and Residential Care 
Commissioning 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Older People  
 

 

(Pages 21 - 
30) 

* 7. Supporting People Review Update All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Older People  
 

 

(Pages 31 - 
86) 

* 8. Refurbishment of King’s Gardens, 
Southport  - Tender Award 

Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Cambridge; 
Dukes; Kew; 

Meols; Norwood 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Place  
 

 

(Pages 87 - 
92) 



4 

* 9. Employment and Housing - Anfield and 
Bedford/Queens Programme 

Linacre 

  Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

(Pages 93 - 
98) 

  10. Liverpool John Lennon Airport Consultative 
Committee - Change in Council's Appointed 
Representative 

All Wards 

  Report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning  
 

 

(Pages 99 - 
102) 



THE “CALL-IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2012.  MINUTE NOS. 64(4) AND 67 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

46 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 11TH OCTOBER, 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Fairclough, Hardy, Maher, 
Moncur and Tweed 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Ashton, Blackburn, Papworth,  
Robertson and Shaw 

 
 
59. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of pecuniary interest were made. 
 
61. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet m
[...]
hieve change; 

 
(5) it be noted that Officers will comply with Human Resource policies 

and procedures and this would include regular Human Resources 
monitoring reports to the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 
and Performance; and 

 
(6) it be noted that the risks and mitigating actions identified in Annex B  

of the report had been taken into account during the consideration 
of recommendations to Council. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET- THURSDAY 11TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

50 

Reasons for Decisions: 
 
The Council continues to forecast a significant budget gap over the period 
2013-2015 requiring estimated savings of £43.7m. Additional budget 
savings and options would need to be identified over the coming months to 
ensure that future years’ budgets can be balanced. It is a legal 
requirement to set a balanced budget and to ensure the medium term 
financial position is robust. 
 
Early consideration of budget options continued to be essential as this 
would lead to informed decision making, including the consideration of the 
outcome of any consultations undertaken, the impact of any decisions to 
be made and any steps that can be taken to mitigate the impact of a 
decision. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Additional budget savings and options would need to be identified over the 
coming months to ensure that future years’ budgets can be balanced.  It is 
a legal requirement to set a balanced budget and to ensure the medium 
term financial position is robust. 
 
65. REVIEW OF LIBRARY SERVICE AND OPTIONS FOR 

CONSIDERATION  
 
The Chair reported that 172 petition forms, containing 262 names, had 
been submitted “calling upon Sefton Council to make sure that 
Churchtown Library stays open following the review of the library service.  
Churchtown Library is an efficient, friendly library and is a vital part of our 
community.” In accordance with the Council and Committee Procedure 
Rules, Councillor Ashton made a statement on behalf
[...]
n annual report by the Director of Public Health is enshrined in 
 law.  The recommendations within the report are expected to inform policy to help 
 improve health and to reduce health inequalities.   
 
2. This year the report focuses on an area of public health that is often not very well  
 understood health - protection. This area of public health is concerned with  
 protecting the local population from disease and disability. 
 
3. The report includes chapters relating to key areas of health protection including, 
 screening, vaccinations and immunisations, sexual health, the control of 
 communicable diseases and the environment.  A number of key priorities for 
 future work are identified in the report. 
 
4. A copy of the report can be accessed via the following link to the Council’s 
 website:  
  
 http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s42494/SeftonsHealth2012Re
port.pdf.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet        Report: 8 November 2012 
 
Subject:    Review of Nursing and Residential Care Commissioning  

 
Report of: Director of Older People       Wards Affected: All 
                   
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes    Is it included in the Forward Plan? Yes 
    
Exempt/Confidential   No 
 
 
Purpose/Summary  

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress of the Review of Nursing 
and Residential Care Commissioning. At the 16th February 2012 meeting, Cabinet agreed 
the Review and key milestones for that Review, including reporting back to Cabinet on 
progress. 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Note progress on the Review of Nursing and Residential Care Commissioning;  
2. Authorise officers, through dialogue and consultation with care providers, partners 

and other stakeholders to pursue the actions identified within Section 3 of this report, 
including the development of a revised Market Facilitation Strategy; and 

3. Delegate approval of the Market Facilitation Strategy, once developed, to the Cabinet 
Member Health and Social Care.  

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 

 √  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
On 16th February 2012 Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, 
Transformation Programme 2011–2014, detailing the progress made towards the 
establishment of the budget for 2012/13 and the reviews of services/consultation 
processes completed or in progress as part of the Transformation Programme. Within 
that report Cabinet considered a proposal for a Review of Nursing and Residential care 
commissioning and agreed that “approval be given to a Review of Nursing and 
Residential Care commissioning and to explore alternative commissioning approaches”. 
The Review is ongoing and this report updates Cabinet on progress and the current 
situation. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs  

 
Within the report to Cabinet on 16th February 2012 the Council stated the ambition 
that the alternative commissioning approaches would realise a saving of £1.5m in 
2012/13, by a combination of the costs of care and operational and 
commissioning efficiencies and a further £1.5m in 2013/14. The report also stated 
that if the Review identifies that this is not achievable Members will be informed 
accordingly. Exploring alternative approaches to Residential and Nursing Care 
Commissioning involves many complex issues, significant
[...]
1



7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 

  √ 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
On 21st June 2012 Sefton Council Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Older 
People which provided an update on the progress of the Supporting People Review and set 
out the proposed commissioning priorities for the Supporting People Service with regard to 
the achievement of budget savings required for 2012/13 and 2013/14. Cabinet resolved 
that:  
 
(1)   approval be given to the adoption of the principles set out in 5.1 of the report; 
(2)   Officers be authorised to work with providers, utilising the principles, to formulate 

reduction proposals to meet the required budget savings in 2012/13 and 2013/14; and 
(3) that a further report be submitted to the next meeting of the Cabinet on 19 July 2012. 
 
A further report was submitted on 19 July 2012 setting out the general budget reduction 
proposals that were subject to detailed consultation with service providers and further 
details of the proposed approach to commissioned Care & Support services. Cabinet 
resolved that: 
 
(1)   the progress on the Supporting People Review be noted; 
(2)  the managed review and re-commissioning processes outlined in Section 5 of the 

report, including the integrated re-commissioning of all supported/assisted living 
services be approved; and 

(3)   a further update report be submitted to the next Cabinet meeting. 
 
This report meets the requirements of point (3) above. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs  

 
On 16th February 2012 Cabinet approved an in principle budget reduction of £2m in 
2012/13 and a further £1m in 2013/14 from Supporting people commissioned 
services. Approximately half of the £3m savings required are expected to arise from 
services commissioned for Older People and Excluded Groups and half from Care 
and Support services. The proposals wi
[...]
 In the event that it is not possible for the 
scheme to proceed without the Council being required to increase its contributions 
then such circumstances will be the subject of a further report to Members. 

 
4.11 Although the restoration works would be completed in phases the full contract 

period is expected to be approximately 60 weeks. Therefore, subject to 
commencement in January 2013, completion is likley to be achieved in February / 
March 2014. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 92



 

Report to: Cabinet    Date of Meeting: 8th November 2012 
 
Subject: Employment and Housing: Anfield and Bedford/Queens Programme 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment  Wards Affected: Linacre 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   Yes  Is it included in the Forward Plan?  Yes 
 
Exempt/Confidential   No  

 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 

To seek Cabinet approval to: 
 
- accept Regional Growth Funding for the Employment and Housing: Anfield and 
Bedford/Queens programme;  
- to dispose of the Bedford/Queens Phase 3, the former St Winefrides school, and the 
Kings Centre sites to Keepmoat Ltd. for development and refurbishment;  
- delegate authority to the Director of Built Environment, Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT, and Head of Corporate Legal Services to agree the final terms under which 
the grant is accepted, and the terms under which the sites will be disposed to 
Keepmoat Ltd; 
- to enter into, a tripartite agreement with both Keepmoat Ltd and Liverpool City 
Council to indemnify the Council if either/or both Keepmoat Ltd. and Liverpool City 
Council fail to honour their obligations contained within the RGF Agreement  and to  
vary the existing Overarching Development Agreement with Keepmoat Ltd. to include 
the obligations contained within the RGF Agreement. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
It is recommended that: 
 

i) Cabinet accepts the grant offer of £1,468,715 made under the Regional 
Growth Fund Round 2; 

ii) Cabinet approves the disposal of the Bedford/Queens Phase 3, the former St 
Winefrides school and the Kings Centre to Keepmoat Homes Ltd. for 
development and refurbishment as new housing for sale and rent; 

iii) Cabinet authorises the Director of Built Environment, Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT, and the Head of Corporate Legal Services to agree the final 
terms under which the grant is accepted, and the terms under which the sites 
will be disposed to Keepmoat Ltd; 

iv) Cabinet agrees to the Council entering into a tripartite agreement with both 
Keepmoat Ltd and Liverpool City Council to indemnify the Council if either/or 
both Keepmoat Ltd. and Liverpool City Council fail to honour their obligations 
contained within the RGF Agreement  and to  vary the existing Overarching 
Development Agreement with Keepmoat Ltd. to include the obligations 
contained within the RGF Agreement. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 93



How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  X  

2 Jobs and Prosperity X   

3 Environmental Sustainability X   

4 Health and Well-Being X   

5 Children and Young People  X  

6 Creating Safe Communities X   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  X  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 X  

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The Regional Growth Fund (RGF) grant will provide the resources necessary to 
complete the Housing Market Renewal scheme in the Bedford/Queens area of Bootle, 
and to create, or preserve 122 jobs in North Liverpool and South Sefton. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs: Nil 
 
(B) Capital Costs:  The Council will administer a RGF grant of up to £1,468,715. 

This sum is sufficient to deliver new housing on the three sites contained within 
this proposal. No additional resources over and above that already allocated to 
the HMR programme in June 2011 are required. Acceptance of this gra
[...]
formance and viability.  
 
However, it would be possible as matters stand to sell the former St Winefrides School 
site on the open market. Keepmoat has carried out an initial development appraisal of 
this site and currently the cost of development with housing for sale considerably 
exceeds its value suggesting that the site is not viable without grant. On this basis it is 
likely that if the Council were to sell the site on the open market it would remain 
undeveloped for some considerable time. Keepmoat are one of the joint applicants of the 
Regional Growth Fund bid and therefore access to it is dependent upon them being the 
developer. 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Upon the expiry of the “call-in” period following the Cabinet Meeting 
 
Contact Officer: Lee Payne 
Tel: 0151 934 4842 
Email: lee.payne@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 95



1.0 BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The Bedford/Queens neighbourhood in Bootle was in the Housing Market 

Renewal (HMR) regeneration area. 
 
1.2 The Bedford Road and Queens Road area was identified as one of Sefton’s 

priority areas for intervention in 2003 following extensive research and 
consultation with the local community. The area was selected to be part of the 
HMR programme primarily because of the extent of housing market failure and the 
poor residential offer provided by the existing housing. 

 
1.3 In July 2004 members approved the adoption of Supplementary Planning 

Guidance detailing the adopted strategy for the priority area. This included the re-
development of approximately 400 obsolete houses with new housing for sale, 
rent and shared ownership.  
 

1.4 Following an OJEU procurement exercise Keepmoat Ltd. was appointed as the 
Council’s private sector development partner for the Bedford/Queens HMR 
neighbourhood. The Council has entered into an Overarching Development 
Agreement with Keepmoat Ltd. giving them first call on developing Council owned 
site

Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY 20 NOVEMBER, 2012. MINUTE NO’s 72 (3) AND 73 (4) ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

59 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P. Dowd (in the Chair) 
Councillors Cummins, Maher and Moncur 

 
ALSO PRESENT:      Councillors Ashton and M. Fearn 
 
68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fairclough, Hardy 
and Tweed. 
 
69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of pecuniary interest were made. 
 
70. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Decision Made: 
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 11 October 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
71. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2012  - 'PROTECTING THE 

HEALTH OF SEFTON'  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health on the 
2012 Public Health Annual Report, which provided an overview of the 
health of the population of Sefton, described work currently being 
completed and made recommendations about future priorities to improve 
health and wellbeing and to reduce health inequalities in Sefton. 
 
The 2012 Public Health Annual Report, “Protecting the Health of Sefton”, 
focused on an area of public health that is often not very well understood, 
that of health protection.  This area of public health was concerned with 
protecting the local population from disease and disability.  The report 
included chapters relating to key areas of health protection including 
screening, vaccinations and immunisations, sexual health, the control of 
communicable diseases and the environment.  A number of key priorities 
for future work were also identified in the report. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

60 

Decision Made: 
 
That the Public Health Annual Report 2012 be noted. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The report highlighted proposals for improving health and wellbeing and to 
reduce health inequalities in Sefton. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
72. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 

2012 - 2015  
 
Further to Minute No. 64 of the meeting held on 11 October 2012, the 
Cabinet considered the joint report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT and the Head of Transformation which provided details of the progress 
towards the establishment of the 2013/14 – 2014/15 budget plan and the 
consultations processes which were being undertaken.  The report also 
set out a further package of budget savings proposals relating to the 
‘inform consultation options’ set out in Annex B of the report. 
 
The report contained the following annexes: 
 
Annex A Work Programme Timetable 

 
Annex B Options previously approved for Consultation, 

Engagement or Information 
 

Annex C Integration Options 
 

Annex D Further information on options previously 
recommended to Council by the Cabinet 

 
The Chief Executive reported that a consultation response had been 
submitted prior to the meeting from the National Allotment Society relating 
to Option F1.5 (Allotment Users Fees and Charges) in Annex B of the 
report and that the details of the response and any officer comments 
would be included in the report to be submitted to the Council meeting on 
22 November 2012. 
 
The Chair referred to the current budget savings of £43.7m which had to 
be achieved for the period 2013/14 to 2014/15 and indicated that the 
Government was due to announce the Local Government Settlement for 
2013/14 in December 2012 and the confirmation of the external revenue 
support from the Government would provide greater clarity of the Council’s 
saving requirement for 2013/14. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

61 

This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
Decision Made: 
 
(1) it be noted that the figures and phasing set out in the annexes to 

the report were working assumptions of options to be considered 
and the figures should not be seen as predetermining any 
decisions.  Many of the options would be subject to consultation 
and engagement, and any figures indicated were being used to 
facilitate outline budgetary forecasting only; 

 
(2) the work programme timetable contained in Annex A of the report 

be noted; 
 
 
Annex B – Proposals – Community being informed of changes 
 
(3) it be noted that the relevant legislative framework, the risks and 

mitigating issues identified, the equality impact assessment 
information and the mitigating factors for each individual proposal in 
Annex B of the report had been taken into account;  

 
(4) subject to the deferral of Option F1.1 (Cars Parks), the Council at its 

meeting on 22 November 2012 be recommended to approve the 
remaining proposals set out in Annex B of the report; 

 
Annex C – Integration Proposals 
 
(5) the Council at its meeting on 22 November 2012 be recommended 

to approve the integration options set out in Annex C of the report 
and mandate Officers to continue with consultation, engagement 
and implementation processes with partners, key stakeholders, 
employees and Trade Unions as appropriate with a view to 
achieving the agreed changes at the earliest opportunity.  (This 
would involve engagement in consultation as necessary, and the 
issuing of statutory notices to Trade Unions under Section 188 of 
the Trade Union Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 and to 
the Department of Business Innovation and Skills, as necessary.  
Ultimately the implementation would lead to the termination of 
employee contracts due to the changes for which officers are as 
necessary attributed to implement at different stages). 

 
Annex D – Further information on options previously recommended 
to Council 
 
(6) it be noted that due regard of the information contained in Annex D 

of the report had been taken and Officers be mandated to 
commence consultation and engagement processes with the 
community, partners, key stakeholders, employees and Trade 
Unions; and 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

62 

 
(7) the risks and mitigating actions outlined in Annex B, C and D of the 

report be noted. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
The recommendations in the report, are another step in agreeing a two 
year budget plan.  Additional budget savings and options still need to be 
identified to ensure that future years’ budgets can be balanced.  It is a 
legal requirement to set a balanced budget and to ensure the medium 
term financial position is robust. 
 
Early consideration of budget options continues to be essential as this 
supports informed decision making, including the consideration of the 
outcome of any consultations undertaken, the impact of any decisions to 
be made and any steps that can be taken to mitigate the impact of a 
decision. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Further budget savings and options would be presented to the next 
Cabinet meeting to be held on 6 December 2012. 
 
73. REVIEW OF NURSING AND RESIDENTIAL CARE 

COMMISSIONING  
 
Further to Minute No. 104(13) of the meeting held on 16 February 2012, 
the Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Older People which 
provided an update on the progress of the Review of Nursing and 
Residential Care Commissioning. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
Decisions Made: 
 
1. the progress on the Review of Nursing and Residential Care 

Commissioning be noted; 
 
2. Officers, through dialogue and consultation with care providers, 

partners and other stakeholders be authorised to pursue the actions 
identified within Section 3 of the report, including the development 
of a revised Market Facilitation Strategy; and 

 
3. the Cabinet Member – Health and Social Care be given delegated 

authority to approve the Market Facilitation Strategy, once 
developed. 

 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

63 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
On 16 February 2012, the Cabinet considered the report of the Chief 
Executive on the Transformation Programme 2011-2014, detailing the 
progress made towards the establishment of the budget for 2012/13 and 
the reviews of services/consultation processes completed or in progress 
as part of the Transformation Programme.  Within that report, the Cabinet 
considered a proposal for a Review of Nursing and Residential Care 
Commissioning and agreed that “approval be given to a Review of Nursing 
and Residential Care Commissioning and to explore alternative 
commissioning approaches”.  The Review is ongoing and the report 
provided an update to the Cabinet on the progress made and the current 
situation. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
74. SUPPORTING PEOPLE REVIEW UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 28 of the meeting held on 19 July 2012, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Director of Older People which provided an 
update on the progress of the Supporting People Review and proposals 
for the commissioning of housing related support services. 
 
The Chair and Cabinet Member – Older People referred to the 
consultations held by Officers with Social Care Providers in order to 
minimise the impact of the proposals upon service users and expressed 
thanks to the Officers and Providers for the work they had undertaken. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
Decisions Made: 
 
1. the progress on the Supporting People Review be noted; 
 
2. the changes to commissioned housing-related support services 

identified within Section 5 and Annex 1 of the report be approved 
and Officers be authorised to proceed with the implementation of 
those changes; 

 
3. it be noted that a further report would be made to Cabinet to update 

Members on the progress of the as yet unresolved consultations 
with service providers, the Care and Support Reviews and 
Integrated Re-Commissioning of Supported/Assisted Living being 
undertaken as part of the Supporting People Review. 

 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

64 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
On 21 June 2012, the Cabinet considered a report which provided an 
update on the progress of the Supporting People Review and set out the 
proposed commissioning priorities for the Supporting People Service with 
regard to the achievement of budget savings required for 2012/13 and 
2013/14.  Approval was given to the adoption of the principles set out in 
5.1 of the report and Officers were authorised to work with providers, 
utilising the principles, to formulate reduction proposals to meet the 
required budget savings in 2012/13 and 2013/14. 
 
A further report was submitted to the Cabinet on 19 July 2012 setting out 
the general budget reduction proposals that were subject to detailed 
consultation with service providers and further details of the proposed 
approach to commissioned Care and Support Services.  The Cabinet 
approved the managed review and re-commissioning processes outlined 
in Section 5 of the report, including the integrated re-commissioning of all 
supported/assisted living services be approved; and requested that a 
further update be submitted to the Cabinet. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
75. REFURBISHMENT OF KING’S GARDENS, SOUTHPORT  - 

TENDER AWARD  
 
Further to Minute No. 30 of the meeting held on 19 July 2012, the Cabinet 
considered the report of the Strategic Director – Place on the procurement 
and tender process undertaken for the selection of the main contractor to 
undertake the refurbishment works at King’s Gardens, Southport. 
 
The Strategic Director – Place circulated a supplementary report which 
provided an update on the tender evaluation process. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
Decisions Made: 
 
1. the information contained within section 2 of the report and 

supplementary report relating to the management of risk be noted;  
 
2. that based on the price and quality assessment of the tenders 

submitted for the project, Casey Pro Environment of Rochdale be 
appointed as the preferred contractor for the refurbishment project; 

 
3. authority be given for the project to proceed on the basis of the 

scheme cost totalling £4,834,651.32; and 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

65 

4. subject to the satisfactory resolution of outstanding matters with the 
Heritage Lottery Fund to the extent that the Council’s financial 
contribution to the project is not increased, the Head of Corporate 
Legal Services be authorised to enter into a formal contract with the 
preferred contractor. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
To comply with the Constitution and Heritage Lottery Fund Grant Award 
Contract conditions to enable the project to proceed. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
76. EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING - ANFIELD AND 

BEDFORD/QUEENS PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Built Environment on 
the award of Regional Growth Funding for the Employment and Housing: 
Anfield and Bedford/Queens programme; and proposals for the disposal of 
the Bedford/Queens Phase 3, the former St. Winefrides school, and the 
Kings Centre sites to Keepmoat Ltd. for development and refurbishment. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
Decisions Made: 
 
1. the grant offer of £1,468,715 made under the Regional Growth 

Fund Round 2 be accepted; 
 
2. approval be given to the disposal of the Bedford/Queens Phase 3, 

the former St. Winefrides school and the Kings Centre to Keepmoat 
Homes Ltd. for development and refurbishment as new housing for 
sale and rent;  

 
3. the Director of Built Environment, Head of Corporate Finance and 

ICT, and the Head of Corporate Legal Services be authorised to 
agree the final terms under which the grant is accepted, and the 
terms under which the sites will be disposed to Keepmoat Ltd; 

 
4. approval be given to the Council entering into a tripartite agreement 

with both Keepmoat Ltd. and Liverpool City Council to indemnify the 
Council if either/or both Keepmoat Ltd. and Liverpool City Council 
fail to honour their obligations contained within the Regional Grant 
Fund (RGF) Agreement and to vary the existing Overarching 
Development Agreement with Keepmoat Ltd. to include the 
obligations contained within the RGF Agreement. 

 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

66 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Regional Growth Fund grant would provide the resources necessary 
to complete the Housing Market Renewal scheme in the Bedford/Queens 
area of Bootle, and to create, or preserve 122 jobs in North Liverpool and 
South Sefton. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
With exception of the former St. Winefrides school, the sites in question 
were Compulsorily Purchased by the Council in order to redevelop with 
new housing and to use this land for any other purpose could result in 
legal challenge. 
 
Keepmoat Limited. is the Council’s appointed ‘lead developer’ for the 
Housing Market Renewal (HMR) programme in the Bedford/Queens area 
of Bootle.  As such,the Council had previously entered into an Overarching 
Development Agreement with Keepmoat Limited which gave them ‘first 
call’ on HMR development opportunities in the Bedford/Queens area, 
subject to performance and viability. 
 
However, it would be possible as matters stand to sell the former St. 
Winefrides School site on the open market.  Keepmoat had carried out an 
initial development appraisal of this site and currently the cost of 
development with housing for sale considerably exceeded its value, which 
suggested that the site was not viable without grant.  On the basis it was 
likely that if the Council were to sell the site on the open market it would 
remain undeveloped for some considerable time.  Keepmoat are one of 
the joint applicants of the Regional Growth Fund bid and therefore access 
to it is dependent upon them being the developer. 
 
77. LIVERPOOL JOHN LENNON AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE - CHANGE IN COUNCIL'S APPOINTED 
REPRESENTATIVE  

 
Further to Minute No. 9(2) of the meeting held on 24 May 2012, the 
Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning 
seeking approval to a proposed change in the Council’s representation on 
the Liverpool John Lennon Airport Consultative Committee for the 
remainder of the 2012/13 Municipal Year. 
 
Decisions Made: 
 
1. that Councillor Roche be appointed as the Council’s representative 

on the Liverpool John Lennon Airport Consultative Committee for 
the remainder of the 2012/13 Municipal Year in place of Councillor 
Hardy; and 

 
(2) Councillor L. Cluskey be appointed as a Substitute Member for 

Councillor Roche on the Consultative Committee. 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

67 

Reasons for Decision: 
 
The Cabinet had delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
representatives to serve on Outside Bodies. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
None. 
 
 


